
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1904

ANSWERED ON 14.12.2023


IHHLs under SBM-G


1904. SHRI SANJAY BHATIA:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) that have been constructed under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) till date, State-wise;


(b) the details of the number of Community Sanitary Complexes that have been constructed under phase-II of the SBM-G, State-wise;


(c) the details of the funds sanctioned and utilized under the SBM-G since its inception to till date, year-wise; and


(d) the details of the number of facilities for biodegradable waste management and grey water management that have been constructed or are being constructed under SBM-G, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) State/UT-wise, number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen [(SBM-G)] from 02.10.2014 to 11.12.2023, as per the data

reported by the States/UTs on online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS), of SBM(G) is given at Annexure-1.


(b) State/UT-wise, number of Community Sanitary Complexes (CSCs) constructed under the phase-II of SBM(G) from 2020-21 to 2023-24 (till 11.12.2023) as per the data reported by the

States/UTs on IMIS of SBM(G) is at Annexure-2.


(c) Year-wise details of budget allocation and utilization of Govt. of India funds under the SBM-G from 2014-15 to 2023-24 (till 11.12.2023) are as under: -

  (Rs. in Crore)

Year Allocated Utilised

2014-15 2,850.00 2,849.95

2015-16 6,525.00 6,524.53

2016-17 10,500.00 10,496.04

2017-18 16,948.27 16,941.96

2018-19 23,176.23 21,629.79

2019-20 11,938.20 11,845.71

2020-21 6,000.00 4,947.92

2021-22 6,000.00 3,111.37

2022-23 5,000.00 4,925.14

2023-24 (till 11.12.2023) 7,192.00 2,976.49

Total 96,129.70 86,248.90


(d) State/UT-wise number of assets created for biodegradable waste management and grey water management as per the data reported by the States/UTs on IMIS of SBM(G) is given at Annexure-3.


Annexure-1

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1904 due for reply on 14-12-2023

State/UT-wise no. of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under SBM(G)

from 2.10.2014 to 11.12.2023


S.N. State/UT IHHLs constructed from 2-10-14 to

11.12.2023

1 A & N Islands 22,737

2 Andhra Pradesh 42,51,430

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,50,429

4 Assam 41,87,633

5 Bihar 1,29,43,571

6 Chhattisgarh 35,02,480

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 22,562

8 Goa 28,637

9 Gujarat 42,75,790

10 Haryana 7,11,740

11 Himachal Pradesh 2,19,312

12 Jammu & Kashmir 13,36,077

13 Jharkhand 41,55,776

14 Karnataka 46,27,684

15 Kerala 2,45,856

16 Ladakh 20,301

17 Madhya Pradesh 74,99,984

18 Maharashtra 70,07,576

19 Manipur 2,75,526

20 Meghalaya 3,03,146

21 Mizoram 48,286

22 Nagaland 1,50,385

23 Odisha 73,03,048

24 Puducherry 29,997

25 Punjab 5,41,491

26 Rajasthan 83,09,411

27 Sikkim 17,234

28 Tamil Nadu 56,10,437

29 Telangana 31,07,233

30 Tripura 4,66,392

31 Uttar Pradesh 2,33,30,527

32 Uttarakhand 5,24,974

33 West Bengal 81,14,287

  India 11,33,41,949

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on IMIS of SBM(G)


Annexure-2

Statement referred to in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1904 due for

reply on 14-12-2023

State/UT-wise no. of Community Sanitary Complexes (CSCs) constructed phase-II of

the SBM-G from 2020-21 to 2023-24


S.N. State/UT CSCs constructed from 2020-21 to

2023-24 (till 11.12.2023)

1 A & N Islands 116

2 Andhra Pradesh 921

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,267

4 Assam 2,454

5 Bihar 9,478

6 Chhattisgarh 7,527

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 60

8 Goa 67

9 Gujarat 2,088

10 Haryana 1,352

11 Himachal Pradesh 1,761

12 Jammu & Kashmir 3,104

13 Jharkhand 1,024

14 Karnataka 1,902

15 Kerala 955

16 Ladakh 62

17 Lakshadweep 20

18 Madhya Pradesh 16,551

19 Maharashtra 8,455

20 Manipur 894

21 Meghalaya 290

22 Mizoram 81

23 Nagaland 459

24 Odisha 1,955

25 Puducherry 11

26 Punjab 841

27 Rajasthan 17,777

28 Sikkim 269

29 Tamil Nadu 4,797

30 Telangana 903

31 Tripura 154

32 Uttar Pradesh 61,926

33 Uttarakhand 1,372

34 West Bengal 4,202

  Total 1,55,095

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on IMIS of SBM(G)


Annexure-3

Statement referred to in part (d) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1904 due for

reply on 14-12-2023

State/UT-wise no. of assets created for biodegradable waste management and grey water

management


S.N. State/UT-wise No. of Waste

Collection &

Segregation

Sheds

No. of

Communi

ty

Compost

Pits

No. of

Vehicles

for

collectio

n of

Garbage

No. of

Communit

y Soak pits

Phytorid/

DEWATS

/Wetlands

/

Duckweed

Ponds

No. of

Waste

Stabilisatio

n Ponds

(WSPs)

1 A & N Islands 70 172 675 119 17 2

2 Andhra Pradesh 17434 31020 29790 6086 1723 856

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4452 5663 1263 9969 1016 167

4 Assam 3490 3118 2964 2031 22847 375

5 Bihar 3779 8292 39236 72486 3713 741

6 Chhattisgarh 10045 79576 12090 116037 4659 2377

7
D & N Haveli and

Daman & Diu

34 50 133 43 40 7

8 Goa 389 381 416 313 48 7

9 Gujarat 6858 28268 16380 59710 1037 57

10 Haryana 3370 4424 7087 9664 3165 1459

11 Himachal Pradesh 1331 1890 548 4507 1165 373

12 Jammu & Kashmir 6542 12325 6465 23829 2797 523

13 Jharkhand 4326 46960 4570 82838 6617 1752

14 Karnataka 5282 5573 7259 3026 1830 185

15 Kerala 2750 2341 1405 2515 523 73

16 Ladakh 20 4 27 5 0 0

17 Lakshadweep 18 67 16 200 1 0

18 Madhya Pradesh 16491 127041 25969 171596 6091 1949

19 Maharashtra 18877 33021 16293 67655 2913 1873

20 Manipur 324 347 111 375 9 1

21 Meghalaya 992 841 128 556 31 7

22 Mizoram 558 1084 392 2165 125 0

23 Nagaland 2129 638 601 1480 119 1

24 Odisha 26640 41220 24998 214097 1147 365

25 Puducherry 109 108 192 41 0 0

26 Punjab 2542 2651 2535 1062 7085 2414

27 Rajasthan 9561 16725 11535 91901 3684 1040

28 Sikkim 358 336 303 314 135 8

29 Tamil Nadu 13823 20739 70331 42283 2741 417

30 Telangana 14837 16107 16914 26660 1906 693

31 Tripura 763 2280 1059 4337 178 15

32 Uttar Pradesh 23977 84352 42331 238656 14295 10368

33 Uttarakhand 8570 12167 4640 10430 750 295

34 West Bengal 12782 18356 13523 121257 11560 1490
 Total  223523 608137 362179 1388243 103967 29890

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on IMIS of SBM(G)

*****

